

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 34th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 4, 2020 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 20-000

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO AMEND THE CONTRACT OF SERVICE ENTERED INTO BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT WITH DR. MARY ANN JOCSON-GEBUSION EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2020 SPECIFICALLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

1. SHALL RENDER SERVICES AT BAGO CITY HOSPITAL PREFERABLY ON THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

THURSDAYS - 1:30PM - 5:30PM

AND

SATURDAYS - 8:00AM - 12:00NN

CHANGE TO:

1. SHALL RENDER SERVICES AT BAGO CITY HOSPITAL PREFERABLY ON THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

THURSDAYS - 8:00AM - 5:00PM

AND

SATURDAYS - 8:00AM - 12:00NN

6:00PM - 10:00PM

- 2. THAT THE FIRST PARTY SHALL PAY THE SECOND PARTY TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P25,000.00) PER MONTH PAYABLE EVERY 15TH AND 30TH/31ST DAY OF EVERY MONTH CHANGE TO:
- 2. THAT THE FIRST PARTY SHALL PAY THE SECOND PARTY FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P50,000.00) PER MONTH PAYABLE EVERY 15TH AND 30TH/31ST DAY OF EVERY MONTH.

WHEREAS, letter dated February 21, 2020 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this Honorable Body, the request for the passage of a Resolution granting authority to the Honorable City Mayor to amend the Contract of Service entered into by the City Government with Dr. Mary Ann Jocson-Gebusion effective March 1, 2020 with the above-mentioned changes;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Human Resource Development and Welfare, which recommended favorably the grant of said authority, and the Plenary, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, is of the consensus to adopt the recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to grant authority to the Honorable City Mayor to amend the Contract of Service entered into by the City Government with Dr. Mary Ann Jocson-Gebusion effective March 1, 2020 with the above-mentioned changes.

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate